
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-0534

Status:Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

Agenda Ready

File created: In control:4/15/2021 City Manager Procurement Awards

On agenda: Final action:1/1/2022

Title: Approve the award of Change Order #2 to Contract 20-317, 2020 Traffic Signal LED Replacement
Program, to Electric Conduit Construction Company reducing the contract by an amount not to
exceed $1,276.49 for a total award of $161,381.15

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Change Order 2 Details.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

CITY MANAGER AUTHORITY PROCUREMENT AWARDS

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #2 to Contract 20-317, 2020 Traffic Signal LED Replacement
Program, to Electric Conduit Construction Company reducing the contract by an amount not to
exceed $1,276.49 for a total award of $161,381.15

DEPARTMENT: Transportation, Engineering and Development

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Novack, Director

BACKGROUND:
The City Council awarded Contract 20-317 to Electric Conduit Construction on October 6, 2020 with
a completion time of 90 calendar days after catalog cut approval. The purpose of this contract is to
replace the LED lamps and do related work on traffic signals at 37 intersections and to install a new
pedestrian signal at the intersection of Washington Street and Van Buren.

Change order #1 was approved by the City Manager on February 22, 2021 and provided a 19-day
extension to the required completion time, due to lead times on materials and inclement winter
weather.

DISCUSSION:
This change order is requested as a final balancing change order to update contract quantities based
on field conditions.

The amount of this change order decreases the original contract amount by $1,276.49.

I, Christine M. Rhoades, of Transportation, Engineering, and Development Business Group certify
that this work is necessary for successful completion of this work/project/contract. I further certify
City of Naperville Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-0534, Version: 1

that this work is necessary for successful completion of this work/project/contract. I further certify
that the circumstances said to necessitate the change in performance were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was signed, or the change is germane to the original contract as
signed, or the change order is in the best interest of the city and authorized by law.

This contract was approved with contingency in the amount of 5% ($8,132.88) of the original contract
value and 29 days. The use of contingency funds is not required since these changes result in a net
decrease in the overall contract value. A summary of the award and contingency information is
provided in the tables below.

Contract Award

Original Contract Value $162,657.64

Prior Cumulative Approved Change
Orders

$0

Subtotal $162,657.64

(+/-) This Change Order -$1,276.49

Total Contract Value $161,381.15

Contingency

Authorized Contingency Days Dollars

Original Amount 29 $8,132.88

(-) Previously Authorized 19 $0

Subtotal 10 $8,132.88

(-) This Change 0 $0

Balance Left 10 $8,132.88

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: TC184

This change order decreases the contract to an overall amount of $161,381.15.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

30282300-551502 Bond Fund $9,243,000

*Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over $500,000
and 5% on projects under $500,000.

City of Naperville Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

